16 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 9.

or any other proceedings had in such trial, to such
party or his attorney, or shall make and furnish tran-
cripts of any part of such evidence or proceedings
designated upon like request, for which transcripts so
furnished, said reported shall be entitled to charge and
receive from the party requiring the same to be made,
Fees for rame. g8ix cents for each folio of one hundred words. In the
trial of criminal cases the court may, in its discretion,
order a transcript of the evidence and proceedings to
be raade, certified and.audited and paid in the same
manner as the per diem compensation of said reporter,
and in such cases, the reporter's notes shall be written
out in full and filed with the clerk of the court.
Tomor of Judge  SkcrioN 5. The judge of said court may, in his dis-
porters. cretion, remove such reporters, or any one of them,
and may fill any vacancy caused by such removal, or
from any other cause.
SecTiON 6. This act shall take effect ard be in force
from and after its passage.
Approved February 9, 1877,

[Published February 13, 1871.]
CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT to fix the time for holding the geveral and special
terms of the circuit court in the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit.

T he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale
and assembly, do enact as follows :

General terms,  SECTION 1. The general terms of the circuit court in
the thirteenth judicial circuit shall hereafter be held in
each year as follows: In the county of Buffalo ou the
third Tuesday in May and third Tuesday in Novem-
ber; in the county of Eau Claire on the fourth Tues-
day in March and fourth Tuesday in September; in
the county of Trempealeau on the first Tuesday in
June and first Tuesday in December.

Special terme.  SECTICN 2. All the general terms held in the coun-
ties of Exau Claire and Trepealeau shall be special terms
for the whole circuit. There shali aleo be held in the
county of Eau Claire, on the second Tuesday of Janu-
ary in each year, a special term for the whole circuit.
At any special term of said court herein provided for,
any and all business may be done which might be done
at any epecial term of said court, except the trial of
issues of fact by a jury.
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SectioN 8. This act shall take effect and be in force
from aud after its passage.
Approved February 9, 1877.

[Published February 1%, 1871.]
CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT relating to and amendatory of chapter 16 of the pri-
vate and local laws for the year 1872, emtitled “ An-act to in-
corporate the city of Eau Claire.”

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SectiON 1. Section three of chapter one of 8aid amended.
chapter 16, is hereby amended so astoread as follows:
Section 8. The first ward shall be all that portion of Ward bounds-
said city lying north of the Eau Claire river and east "
of the Chippewa river, and east of a line commenciog
at the Eau Claire river in the centre of Dewey street ;. ~ 3 7@’/ e
thence northerly on Dewey street to the cenire of
Broadway ; thence westerly on Broadway to the centre
of Farwell street ; thence northerly on the line of Far-
well street 10 the east and west quarter line of section
seventeen (17), town twenty-seven (27) north, range
nine (9) west; thence east on said line to the centre of
said section; thence north on the north and south cen-
tre lie of said section to the Chippewa river. The
second ward shall be all that portion of said city lying
south of the Eau Claire river and east of the Chippewa
river, and north of Jones street, together with ot six
(B) of section sixteen (16), and lots one (1), two (2),
three (3) and four (4) of section twenty-one (21), and
lot five (5) of section twenty (20), of town twenty-seven
(27), raoge nive (9) west. The third ward shall be all
that portion of said city lying south of the second ward
and east and south of the Chippewa river. The fourth
ward shall be all that portion of said city lying north
of the Cbippewa river and south of the east and west
quarter line running through section nineteen of town
twenty-seven (27), range nine (9) west, and section
twenty-four (24) of township twenty-seven (27), range
ten (10) west, and west ol the centre line of Ninth av-
enue, together with lots seven (7), eight (8) and nine
(9) of section nineteen (19) aforesaid, according to gov-
ernment survey, The fifth ward shall be all that por-
tion of said city lying north of the Chippewa river east
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